## ORDINANCE No. 397

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE USE OF PUBLIC AND PRIVATE SEWERS AND DRAINS, PRIVATE SEWAGE DISPOSAL, THE INSTALLATION AND CONNECTION OF BUILDING SEWERS, THE DISCHARGE OF WATERS AND WASTES IN PUBLIC SEWERS; AMENDING CANBY CITY ORDINANCE NO. 394; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY:

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section One; Canby City Ordinance No. 394, Section Three, is enlarged to read as follows:

Section 3-(8): All installations and plumbing and drainage in buildings and structures in the City of Canby and all potable water supply, drainage, waste and sewage disposal installations in or serving such buildings or structures and which are connected with or are designed for connection with the public sewer as defined in Ordinance No. 394, shall be made in accordance with the provisions of Ordinance No. 394, as amended, the current regulations of the Oregon State Board of Health governing the disposal of domestic sewage and other household wastes, and also in accordance with the requirements of the Oregon State Plumbing Code and the City Engineer is charged with the duty of inspecting such installations and enforcing compliance with all city ordinances relating thereto.

Section Two: City Ordinance No. 394, Section 4-(5) is amended to read as follows:

Section 4-(5): A building sewer shall be cast iron pipe with leaded joints or mechanical joints, asbestos cement pipe with rubber ring joints, concrete pipe with cement joints or rubber ringtype joints, or vitrified clay pipe with cement joints or rubber

ring-type joints, and shall meet the same requirements with regards to quality of materials and workmanship as the rest of the sanitary system.

Section Three; City Ordinance No. 394, Section 4-(6) is

amended to read as follows:

Section 4-(6): All building sewers shall be laid on not less than two (2) per cent grade; shall be not less than five (5) feet from any building, unless otherwise approved by the City Engineer; shall have not less than four (4) feet, six (6) inches of cover at the curb line, eighteen (18) inches at the property



2.49

line, and twelve (12) inches inside the property line, and shall be not less than six (6) inches in diameter from the public sewer to the property line, nor less than four (4) inches in diameter inside the property line, provided the City Engineer, may where conditions in the opening require, specify larger building sewers than herein provided. Not more than one (1) house shall be connected with a building sewer, except where such connection is made inside the property line, and the owner or owners of the premises connected shall make and file, in the office of the City Recorder of Canby, Oregon, an easement for such purpose; or except where connection is to an existing building sewer within a public street and written permission from the owner or owners of the premises served by such building sewer has been filed with the City Engineer and approved by him.

Section Four: City Ordinance No. 394, Section 4-(12) is amended to read as follows:

Section 4-(12): The applicant for the building sewer permit shall notify the City Engineer when the building sewer is ready for inspection and shall specify in such notice, the location of the premises. If the inspector finds the work or material used is not in accordance with the provisions of this ordinance, he shall notify the person doing the work and also the owner of the premises by posting a written notice upon the premises and such posted notice shall be all the notice that is required to be given of the defects in the work or material found in such inspection and a copy of such notice shall be kept on file in the office of the City Engineer. If such defects are not corrected within thirty (30) days of such posted notice, the City Engineer or his representative, if in their opinion such defective work is detrimental to the public sewer or public sewage system, may order or cause the said defects to be corrected and the actual cost of such correction shall be chargeable to the owner as a service charge and shall be a lien upon the property served by such building sewer. No trench

shall be filled nor any connecting sewer covered until the work from the place where the same connects with the public sewer or other outlet to the point where it connects with the building drain or other plumbing of the building or premises to be connected, shall have been inspected or approved by or under the direction of the City Engineer and until the same shall have been made in all respects to conform to the provisions of Ordinance No. 394 and this amending ordinance.

Section Five: City Ordinance No. 394, Section 6-(1) is amended to read as follows:

Section 6-(1): No persons shall construct or attempt to construct a sewer connection, dig a trench in which sewer pipe is to be installed, lay sewer pipe in a sewer pipe ditch or otherwise engage in any manner with work relating to building sewers, public sewers or building drains or septic tanks or any other part of a sewage disposal system if connection thereof is made or is to be made to the sewage works of the City of Canby, unless such worker has first obtained a license as a sewer worker. No person shall engage in septic tank cleaning, construction or repair within the City of Camby until he has first obtained a license as a septic tank worker. Provided however, that the requirements of this section shall not apply to a property owner who undertakes to perform for himself the work of making a sewer installation or cleaning or repairing a septic tank, nor shall this section apply to a duly authorized employee of one, who is himself a sewer worker, licensed by the City of Canby, under this ordinance, but such employee shall bear proper credentials showing that he is an employee, working for one who is a licensed sewer worker and such credentials in addition to the name of the employee and the name of his employer, shall show the sewer worker's license number as issued by the city.

WHEREAS: An emergency exists and it is deemed necessary by the City Council of the City of Canby for the preservation for

the peace, health and safety and general welfare of the citizens of said city that this ordinance take effect immediately, it shall take effect immediately upon its final passage by the council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed on its first reading at a regular meeting of the Canby City Council held on the 17th day of December, 1956, ordered posted in three (3) public and conspicuous places as provided by City Charter and to come up for final action at the regular meeting of the City Council to be held on the 7th day of January, 1957.

posted in three (3) public and conspicuous praces as provided by
City Charter and to come up for final action at the regular meeting
of the City Council to be held on the 7th day of January, 1957.
17 B Eversole
nay or
ATTEST:
M. Evanu City Recorder
City Recorder
Passed on final reading this 7th day of Jahuary, 1957, by
the following vote:  YEAS 6
NAYS
APPROVED:
Bessla E. Delman
wayor.
ATTEST:
H3Evanu
H3Evane